) UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#f. 1815241043 Fee: $70.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 06/01/2018 11:14 AM Pg: 1 of 12

After Recording, Return To:

v o [Space Above This Line For Recording Data]
Collateral Address: 7238 W MARQUETTE RD, CHICAGO IL 606294116

Loan Number: 12005658. *repared by Servicer: Seterus, Inc., NMLS 1D Number: 787641, Employee
NMLS 1D Number: 1090474, fiivest2r Loan Number: 1707736532

1790401

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
{Providing for Fixe2 v.terast Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this 10ti: dav of January, 2018, between
BALDERAS, PABLO V, GONZALEZ, CLAUDIA {“Borrower”} and Seterus, lii~. f“Servicer”} Loan Servicer
for Federal National Mortgage Assoclation {"Lender”}, and Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems,
inc. (“Mortgagee”}, amends and suppiements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust, ur Security Deed (the
“Sacurity Instrument”), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated August 2%, 2008, and the
Original unpaid principal balance: $180,000.00, and the Pre-Modification Principai R=:s7ice:
$159,991.68, and recorded in Book or Liber na, at paga(s) na, Instrument Number 0825327062, of
the County Records of Cook and {2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security
Instrument, which covers the real and personal property described In the Security instrument and
defined therein as the “Property,” located at

3930 W MARQUETTE RD, CHICAGO L 606294116,

the real property described being set forth as follows:
Property Legal Description - See Attached Exhibit A

BALDERAS, PABLO V 12005658 22258030
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 10f11



1815241043 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as
follows {notwithstanding anything to the contrary contalned in the Note or Security instrument):

1. Asof February 01, 2018, the amount payable under the Note and the Security instrument (the
“New Principal Balance”) is U.5. $237,351.37 consisting of the unpald amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitsiized.

2. $71,205.41 of the New Principa! Balance shall be deferred {the “Deferred Principal Balance”} and
Borrower will not pay interest or make monthiy payments on this amount. The New Principal
Balan~ ie ss the Deferred Principal Balance shall be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal
Balance” anr this amount is $166,145.96. interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing
Principal Bolurce at the yearly rate of 3.875%, from January 01, 2018. Borrower promises to
make montiily pzvments of principal and interest of U.S. $681.53, beginning on the 1st day of
February, 2018, an« ¢ontinuing thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month untli the
interest Bearing Princi 2! Balance and all accrued Interest thereon have been paid in full, The
yearly rate of 3.875% wiil :emaln in effect until the interest Bearing Principal Balance and &li
accrued interest thereon have been pald in full. The new Maturity Date will be January 01, 2058,

3. Borrower agrees to pay in full the Defarred Principal Balance and any other amounts stili owed
under the Note and Security Instrumant by the earllest of: (i) the date Borrower sells or transfers
an interest in the Property, (i) the date 8 rrorrer pays the entire Interest Bearing Principal
Balance, or {ill} the new Maturity Date.

4. f Borrower makes a partial prepayment of Princips!, )i Servicer may apply that partial
prepayment first to any Deferred Principal Balance before applying such partial prepayment to
other amounts due.

5. Inaddition to the regularly scheduled payments that Borrower i racuired to pay under the
Modification Agreement, Borrower agrees to pay Servicer an escrov: p2yment in the amount of
$428.25 for deposit into an escrow account for necessary payments to e rmade by Servicer,
including but not limited to, payments for property taxes and insurance. A; permitted by the Real
Estate Settlement Procedures Act and other applicable law, Servicer may adjust tie amount of
the Escrow Payment. After notice of such adjustment, Borrower shall pay the adjus’ed Escrow
Payment. This Includes private mortgage insurance {PMt) premiums on the Loan, if auplicable,
and may increase as a result of the New Principal Balance, which will result in 2 higher {towl
monthly payment.

{a} Each Escrow Payment shall be due on the same day{s} of the month as the regularly
scheduled payments due under the Modification, commencing February 01, 2018,

BALDERAS, PABLOV 12005658 222496036
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 20f 11



1815241043 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

{b) in the event Escrow Payments are not made and Servicer advances its own funds to make
payments that shouid have been paid from Borrower’s escrow account, such amounts will be
added to Borrower’s loan obligation under the Note,

{¢) Any failure to make an Escrow Payment when due shall be deemed to be a default under the
Note and Modification Agreement and upon Borrower's faiiure to pay the Escrow Payment,
Servicer may exercise its rights under the Note and Modification Agreement,

{d) Unless an agreement Is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
escrow account payments held by Servicer, Servicer shall not be required to pay any Interest
or earnings on the payments heid,

6. if all v ary part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred {or if
Borrowe: s not a natural person and a beneficlal interest in Borrower Is sold or transferrad)
without Lenzde.’s prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment In full of afl
sums secursa e Security Instrument.

if Lender exercises this zption, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shali
provide a period of not le.s vhan 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or malled within
which Borrower must pay al! sums secured by the Security Instrument. if Borrower falls to pay
these sums prior to the expirat.on of this pericd, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by
the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

7. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security instrument, including without limit.tion. Borrower’s covenants and agreements to make
all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assescments, escrow items, impounds, and ali other
payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are forever canceled, n.o*! #nd void, as of the date specified In
paragraph 1 above:

{a) All terins and provisions of the Note and Security Instrum.ent (¥ any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment In the rate of interest payable under
the Note, induding, where applicable, the Timely Payment Reward rate reduction, as
described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum t2 Note and paragraph
A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Brrrower waives
any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otharwise been
entitled; and

(b} All terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or Timely Payment Rewards Rider,
where applicable, or other instrument or document that s affixed to, wholly or paridaly
incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that centalns any such
terms and provisions as those referred to in {a) above.

BALDERAS, PABLOV 12005658 22256030
LOAN MODIFCATION AGREEMENT Paga dof 11



1815241043 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

8. Borrower understands and agrees that:

(2} if Borrower has failed 1o make any payments as a precondition to this modification under a
workout plan or trial period plan, this modification will be null and vold.

(b} All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contalned in the Security Instrument
relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply
to default in the making of the maodified payments hereunder.

{c} All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument
shail be and remaln in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the
Borrower’s obligations or fiabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be
diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair,
dh.ninsh, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and Security
Instrimant, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also,
all rightc e recourse to which Lender Is presently entitled against any property or any other
persons itv¢rv way obiigated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly
reserved by Letler,

{d) Hothing in this Agrszment shall be understeod or construed to bs a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of thr Nota and Security Instrument.

{e) All administration and proces<ing costs ineurred by Servicer in connection with this
Agreement, such as required notary fees, recordation fees, title costs, and property valuation
faes, shall he paid by the ServiCer, unless otherwise stipulated,

{f) Borrower will make and execute Luzo other documents or papers as may be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and condiitions of this Agreement which, if approved and
accepted by Lender, shali bind and Inure to tne heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns
of the Borrower.

{g) Borrower will execute other documents as may L reasonably necessary to correct an error
{including but not fimited to any inaccuracy, mistake, ¢r omission), if an error is detected
after execution of this Agreement. in the event an e ur is detected, a corrected Agreement
will be provided to Borrower, and this Agreement will be vold »2nd of no legal effect, upon
notice of such error. If Borrower elects not to sign any such coirected Agreement, the terms
of the original Note and Security instrument shall continue in fuf. fo:ce and effect, and such
terms will not be modified by this Agreement.

{h} MERS Is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, inc. MERS Is a separate ~arporation that is
acting as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns. MERS is th2 Reneficiary of
record under the Security instrument and this Agreement. MERS is organized a7« existing
under the laws of Delaware, and has an address and telephone number of P.O. 80x 2026,
Flint, MI 48501-2026, tel, 888.679.MERS.

9. Borrower will pay to Lender, on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as
amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum {the “Funds”} to provide for
payment of amounts due for: {a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority
over the Morigage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b} leasehold payments or ground

BALDERAS, PABLOV 12005658 22256030
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Paged of 11



1815241043 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

rents on the Property, If any; (¢} premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under
the Loan Documents; {d} morigage insurance premiums, If any, or any sums payable to Lender in
lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiums, in accordance with the Loan Documents;
and (&} any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be
escrowed. These items are called “Escrow ltems.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender ail
notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for
Escrow items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow
ltems. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow
items at any time. Any such waiver may only be In writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower
shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ftems for which
paymeat of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender
recefpts rvidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's
obligation t» o.ake such padyments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be
a covenant an 2 xreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and
agreement” is user in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow items directly,
pursuant to a waiver, 7.p< Borrower falls to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may
exercise its rights under the | .oan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount, and
Borrower shail then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the
waiver as to any or all Escrow items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan
Documents and, upon such revoca’io’.. Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds, and In such
amounts, that are then required under %, paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Fuads in an amount {a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under the 824’ Estate Settlement Procedures Act
{“RESPA”}, and (b} not to exceed the maximum am=ur: 3 Lender can require under RESPA.
Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the pus’s of current data and reasonable
estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items, or oth<iwise In accordance with applicable
law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are Insured 'y u federal agency,
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whosz= deposits are so
insured), or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pa» the Escrow
items no fater than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shali not charge Byrrower for holding
and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Esczow Items,
unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lende/ to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made In writing or applicable law requires intereit lo be
paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the
Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree In writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the
Funds. Lender shall provide Barrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as
required by RESPA.

BALDERAS, PABLOV 12005658 22256030
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT PageSof 11



10.

i1

H

1815241043 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

If there Is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess Funds in accordance with RESPA. If there Is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments, If there is a deficlency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, tender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance
with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of ali sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund
to Borcow er any Funds held by Lender,

Any and ali zdsrneys fees and legal costs incurrad by Borrower or its representatives, with
respect to thiy iran, will be the sole responsibility of the Borrower,

In the event of future J={ault, Borrower authorizes Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns,
to share certain Borrower pu bilc and non-public personal information including, but not limited
to {I) name, address, telephane manber, ({i) Social Security Number, (I} credit score, {iv) income,
and (v} payment history and infs>rmation about Borrower’s account balances and activity, withan
authorized third party, which may inr.ude, but is not limited to, a counseling agency, state or
local Housing Finance Agency, or simil2: atity that is assisting Borrower in connection with
obtaining financial assistance, induding the Trial Period Plan to modify Borrower’s loan
{“Authorized Third Party”).

Borrower understands and consents to Lender or Auth.crized Third Party, as well as Fannle Mae
{the owner of Borrower’s loan}, disclosing such persona! irformation and the terims of any relief,
includir'ng the terms of the Trial Perlod Plan to modify Ber ower’s loan, to any insurer, guarantor,
or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other mortgage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower s obligated, or to ain “ompanies that perform
support services to them in connection with the loan or any other mortzage ioan secured by the
Property on which Borrower is obligated.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Fannie Mae, Lender, or Authorized ThirJd Party
concerning mortgage assistance relating to Borrower’s {oan including the Trial Perlnc Plan to
modify Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone numt er, or email
address Borrower has provided to Lender or Authorized Third Party.

BALUERAS, PABLOV 12005658 22256030
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT PageGof i1



1815241043 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, the Servicer and | have exe ited this Agreement.

JAN 31 20

Seterus, inc. AuthorizedSigner ¢ Date

oﬁfé yv&/é‘f@/

BALDERAS, PRBLOV

3930 W MARZUETTE RD
ya / / g/
- ) Date
3930 W MARQUETTE RD
CHICAGO, IL60629

win

Mortgage Electronic Registration Sy%l:ems, Inc., Asslst:r'. Sroratary

BALDERAS, PABLO Y 12005658 22256020
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Paga7ofl1l



1815241043 Page: 8 of 12

UNOEFICIAL COPY

[Space Below This Line For Acknowledgments}

State of ILLINGIS
) 53
County of @ 7/( }

This instryracnt was acknowiedged beforemeon ___C//
.. by BALDERAS, PABLOV and GOMZALEZ

{SEAL)

1
/
My Commission expires: Qg&ﬁ,&_,{.g

AICA%RD CADENA

JH.cial Seal
Notary Puk.ic - State of illincis
My Commisston Exgires iul §, 2018

. beforemaNOTAHYPUBUG,
8ppointed In the County of Cooks,
State of lllinols,

BALOERAS, PABLO Y 12005658 22256030
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT PageBof il



1815241043 Page: 9 of 12

UNOEFICIAL COPY

, personally appeared ,

am ~ L _ ~oaan

Notary Public
State of Oregon

My commission explres on:

Commission No.

BALDERAS, PABLOV 12005658 22256030
LOAN MOGIFICATION AGREEMENT PageSofil



1815241043 Page: 10 of 12

UNOEFICIAL COPY

On_______ Jbeforeme, , personally appeared
Secrétary for Mortgage Electionic Registrution Systems, inc.,, who proved to me on the basis of
denge to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and

Notary Public
State of Qregon

My commission expires on:

Commission No.

DALDERAS, PABLO Y 12005658 22256030
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Page 106f 11



1815241043 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of Oregon

County of Washington

On 1/31/2018, before me, Angela M Mueller, personally appeared Keith Hogan, Authorized
Signer of Seterus, Inc., who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in histher/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s}
acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my 2204 and official seal.

%_\

Angela M Mueller, Notary Public _ > m%ﬁ'ﬁ-ﬂhw
State of Oregon VS NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
i COMMISSION NO, 852601
teci : ' EXPIRES JULY 16,2020
My commission expires on: July 187, 2020 MY COMMlSSlON

Commission No. 952510



1815241043 Page: 12 of 12

UNOEFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

The West 30 feet of the East 102 feet of Lot 10 in block 2 In James F. Stepina’s Subdivision of the
West 10 acres of the South 1/2 of the South 1/2 of the Northwest 1/4 of Section 23, Township 38
North, Range 13, East of the third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, linols.

BALDERAS, PABLO Y 12005658 22258030
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT Pagellofll



